5/6A/204
5 October 2012
Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW 2070
Notification of Change
Certificate of Approval No 5/6A/204
Change No 4
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

Technical Schedule No 5/6A/204 	 Page 5
TABLE  1
Meaning of model designations.
All Electroline Mk4 series model numbers have ‘T90’ as the first three characters, e.g.
the pattern is a model T900A2NP, having 2 hoses, in an ‘island’ oriented configuration,
a normal (50 L/min) maximum flow rate, and has ‘pump’ type hydraulics.
Character Codes	 Meaning (Figures)
Fourth character	 0 Island oriented hoses (Fig 1)
1 Lane oriented hoses (Fig 6)
2 Multi-hose orientation (Fig 7)
Fifth character A Australia
Sixth character 1, 2, 3 or 4 Number of hoses
Seventh character N Normal flow rate, 5-50 L/min
H High flow rate (distillate), 8-80 L/min
U Ultra high flow rate, 160 L/min (Fig 8)
S Shared hydraulics (Fig 9)
M Mixed flow rates (N & H only)
Eighth character D Remote pump ‘Dispenser’ (Fig 10)
P Internal pump
Ninth character (suffix) W Option for grades of biodiesel and
biodiesel/distillate blends (suitable hose
material, etc)
..../6
5/6A/204
16 February 2004
Technical Schedule No 5/6A/204 	 Page 6
TEST PROCEDURE
Instruments should be tested in accordance with NSC Test Procedure No 5, Driveway
Flowmeters.
Maximum Permissible Errors at Verification/Certification
The maximum permissible errors applied during a verification test of the fuel dispenser
using the liquid for which it is to be verified/certified, and from normal flow rate to the
minimum flow rate specified in the Certificate of Approval or Technical Schedule are:
±0.3% for the calibration/adjustment of the meter; and
±0.5% for in-service inspection of the complete measuring system.
Note:	 Adjusting the errors of a meter to values OTHER than as close as practical to
zero is forbidden, even when these values are within the maximum permissible
errors.
Other applicable maximum permissible errors are:
±0.5% for gas elimination device for petrol;
±1.0% for gas elimination device for liquids having a dynamic viscosity exceeding
1 mPa.s (distillate);
±20 mL for deliveries equal to the minimum measured quantity; and
±20 mL due to hose dilation.
Manager Functions
All fuel dispensers are fitted with a manager’s keypad and rotary mode switch
located on top of the indicator panel.  The switch permits the following functions:
Attendant-operated or self-serve operation
Set price – for each grade of product
Set allocation (#) – in $ in units of 1 up to 990
Totals – in $ or L for each hose
Test – allows field test procedures
(#)	 limit of amount dispensed in $.
Unit Price Change Procedure
1.	 Rotate the manager’s function switch and set it to ‘set price’
2.	 The indicator will be displaying the current unit price and dollars segment will
start to blink.
3.	 Using the manager’s keypad, input the new unit price and then rotate the switch
back to attended-operated or self serve.
..../7
5/6A/204
16 February 2004
Technical Schedule No 5/6A/204 	 Page 7
Pre-set Operation